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1.0 Introduction 

1. On December 9, 2025, Cabot Energy Inc. (“Cabot” or the “Applicant”) sought and 

obtained an initial order (the “Initial Order”) from the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta 

(the “Court”) granting, among other things, protection under the Companies’ Creditors 

Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”) (the “CCAA 
Proceeding”). This report (the “First Report”) is filed by KSV Restructuring Inc. 

(“KSV”) in its capacity as monitor (the “Monitor”) in the CCAA Proceeding.  

2. The Initial Order granted, among other things, the following relief with the CCAA 

Proceeding:  

a) appointing KSV as monitor in these proceedings; 

b) declaring that the Applicant is a company to which the CCAA applies;  

c) granting a stay of all proceedings, rights, and remedies against or in respect of 

the Applicant until December 19, 2025 (the “Stay Period”); and  

d) granting a charge to not exceed $100,000 as security for the fees and 

disbursements of the Monitor, the Monitor’s counsel, Bennett Jones LLP 

(“Bennett Jones”), and the Applicant’s counsel, Stikeman Elliott LLP 

(“Stikeman”) (the “Administration Charge”), against the Applicant’s current 

and future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind 

whatsoever (including all real and personal property), and wherever situated, 

including all proceeds thereof (collectively the “Property”). 

1.1 Purposes of this First Report  

1. This First Report is intended to provide the Court with further information related to 

the relief sought by the Applicant in its application scheduled for December 18, 2025 

(the “Comeback Hearing”). This First Report specifically provides information 

regarding:  

a) background of the Applicant; 

b) the Monitor’s activities since the Initial Order;  
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c) the Applicant’s activities since the Initial Order; 

d) the Monitor’s comments and report on the Applicant’s cash flow statement for 

the period commencing on December 8, 2025 and ending April 5, 2026 (the 

“Cash Flow Statement”);  

e) Cabot’s application for a sale and investment solicitation process order (the 

“SISP Approval Order”) which includes, amongst other matters, the following 

relief: 

i. approval of the sale and investment solicitation process (“SISP”);  

ii. authorizing the Monitor and Applicant to conduct the SISP; and 

iii. appointing Sayer Energy Advisors (“Sayer” or the “Sales Agent”) as the 

Sales Agent in accordance with the SISP;  

f) Cabot’s application for an amended and restated Initial Order (“ARIO”) which 

includes, amongst other matters, the following relief: 

i. extending the Stay Period to and including March 30, 2026; 

ii. increasing the quantum of the Administration Charge to a maximum of 

$300,000; 

iii. approving an interim facility term sheet entered into between the Applicant 

and High Power Petroleum LLC (Delaware) (the “DIP Lender”), 
authorizing the Applicant to borrow thereunder an initial amount of up to 

USD$500,000 (the “DIP Facility Term Sheet”), to be secured by a charge 

against the Property (the “DIP Lender’s Charge”); 

iv. establishing a priority charge in an initial amount of $10,000 (the “D&O 
Charge”) to secure the Applicant’s indemnification obligations towards its 

directors and officers (the “Directors and Officers”);  
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v. approving the key employee retention plan (the “KERP”) for certain of the 

Applicant’s employees (the “Participating Employees”) and granting a 

priority charge in favour of the Participating Employees in the maximum 

amount of $43,178 (the “KERP Charge”, and together with the 

Administration Charge, the DIP Lender’s Charge, and the D&O Charge, 

the “Charges”); and 

vi. sealing certain confidential KERP information; and 

g) the Monitor’s comments and recommendations.  

1.2 Scope and Terms of Reference 

1. In preparing this First Report, the Monitor has relied upon the Applicant’s unaudited 

financial information, books and records, information available in the public domain 

and discussions with the Applicant’s management and legal counsel.      

2. The Monitor has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 

completeness of the financial information relied on to prepare this First Report in a 

manner that complies with Canadian Auditing Standards (“CAS”) pursuant to the 

Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the 

Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under the CAS 

in respect of such information. Any party wishing to place reliance on the financial 

information should perform its own due diligence.    

3. An examination of the Cash Flow Statement as outlined in the Chartered Professional 

Accountants of Canada Handbook has not been performed. Future-oriented financial 

information relied upon in this First Report is based upon the Applicant’s assumptions 

regarding future events; actual results achieved may vary from this information, and 

these variations may be material. The Monitor does not express any opinion or other 

form of assurance on whether the Cash Flow Statement will be achieved. 
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4. This First Report should be read in conjunction with the materials filed by the 

Applicant, including the First Aitken Affidavit, sworn November 28, 2025, the 

Supplement to the First Aitken Affidavit, sworn December 2, 2026, the Second Aitken 

Affidavit, sworn December 12, 2025, the Supplement Affidavit, sworn December 16, 

2025, and any supplement affidavit filed by the Applicant prior to the December 18, 

2025 hearing (the “Aitken Affidavits”). Capitalized terms not defined in this Report 

have the meanings ascribed to them in the Aitken Affidavits. 

1.3 Currency 

1. Unless otherwise noted, all currency references in this First Report are in Canadian 

dollars.  

1.4 Court Materials 

1. Court materials filed in these proceedings are made available by KSV on its case 

website at www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/cabot  (the “Case Website”). 

2.0 Background 

1. Cabot, a corporation registered in accordance with the laws of British Columbia, 

operates from its headquarters in Calgary, Alberta. The Applicant is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of High Power Petroleum (NOP) UK Limited, which is part of the Blue 

Spark Energy Services Group (“Blue Spark”).  

2. The Applicant operates as an oil and gas operator and producer with wells producing 

approximately 200 BOE per day. The Applicant holds licenses for 20 oil wells and 15 

shallow gas wells, the majority of which are located on Crown lands. 

3. The Applicant has 1 employee, 9 full-time contractors and several part-time 

personnel which collectively manage operations day-to-day.   

2.1 Financial Difficulties 

1. As stated in the Aitken Affidavits, the cause of the Applicant’s financial difficulties are due, 

in part, to the following: 

http://www.ksvadvisory.com/experience/case/cabot


 

ksv advisory inc. Page 5 

a) the Applicant has continued to struggle to remain profitable for a number of years 

following a successfully implemented proposal under Division II of the Bankruptcy 

and Insolvency Act in 2020;  

b) the Applicant’s financial challenges have primarily stemmed from increasing asset 

retirement obligations, commodity price pressures and impacts from wildfires and 

floods; and  

c) in between 2022 and 2025, the Applicant’s production was cut by 33% due to 

several wells being destroyed by wildfire or flooding, with much of this damage still 

not repaired. 

2. The Applicant has remained financially viable as a result of continued reliance on 

intercompany funding provided by Blue Spark. As a result of the persistent financial 

challenges mentioned above, Blue Spark has now advised no further funding would be 

provided to the Applicant outside of a Court-supervised process.   

2.2 Financial Position 

1. The Applicant’s unaudited balance sheet as at December 31, 2024 is provided below.  

 
Description  

Book Value  
($000s) 

Cash  1,033 
Accounts receivable  1,399 
Inventory  288 
Property, plant and equipment  19,693 
Intangible assets  1,893 
Total Assets          24,307 
   
Accounts payable   2,051 
Long-term debt  54,053 
Intercompany payables  1,241 
Lease liabilities 
Provisions for ARO  234 

23,766 
Total Liabilities    81,345 
Equity    (57,038) 
Total Liabilities & Equity   24,307 
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2.3 Creditors 

Senior Secured Creditor 

1. The Applicant is principally indebted to its parent group, Blue Spark, in the amount of 

approximately $54 million as at December 31, 2024. The DIP Lender is a part of the 

Blue Spark group and is listed as a secured party under the Applicant’s PPR with a 

security interest against all present and after-acquired personal property of Cabot.  

Unsecured Creditors 

2. As of the date of the granting of the Initial Order, the Applicant owed approximately 

$1.3 million to a number of unsecured trade creditors and service providers.  

Alberta Energy Regulator 

3. As of December 31, 2024, the Applicant had recorded an outstanding provision for 

asset retirement obligations of approximately $24 million.  

4. Additional background information on the Applicant is included in the Aitken Affidavits. 

3.0 Sale and Investment Solicitation Process (SISP) 1 

1. The Applicant is seeking approval of the SISP, which was developed in consultation 

with its legal counsel, the Sales Agent, and the Monitor to solicit interest in and 

opportunities for an acquisition, restructuring, or other form of reorganization of the 

Applicant’s business and affairs. The SISP will enable the Applicant to market its 

assets and pursue a transaction that maximizes value for its stakeholders.  

2. The SISP will be conducted by the Sales Agent, with assistance from the Applicant 

and the Monitor. The Sales Agent will provide interested parties with a teaser letter 

describing the opportunity on or before January 9, 2026. For interested parties that 

have executed an NDA in a form acceptable to the Applicant, the Sales Agent will 

provide them with a confidential information memorandum and access to a virtual data 

room containing due diligence information.  

 
1 Capitalized terms in this section have the meaning provided to them in the SISP, unless otherwise defined herein. 
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3. The various key milestones of the proposed SISP are summarized below; however, 

interested parties are strongly encouraged to review the full terms of the SISP 

attached as Appendix “A” to the proposed SISP Approval Order (the “SISP 
Milestones”).  

Milestone  Deadline  
Commencement Date On or before January 9, 2026 

Completion of “Phase 1” – non-binding letter of intent   February 12, 20262 

Completion of “Phase 2” – binding offer deadline   February 26, 20263 

Selection of the Successful Bid(s) March 12, 2026 

Seek a Court order approval the Successful Bid(s) As soon as practical 

Transaction Closing As soon as practical 
  

 

3.1 SISP Recommendation  

1. The Monitor recommends that this Court approve and authorize the SISP for the following 

reasons: 

a) the SISP provides for a marketing of the Applicant’s business by the Sales Agent, 

which is a highly qualified financial advisory firm with extensive experience in 

Canadian oil and natural gas mergers and acquisitions;  

b) the SISP provides an opportunity to complete a transaction (or multiple 

transactions) that will benefit all stakeholders; 

 
2 A non-binding bid must be submitted no later than 12:00 PM Calgary time. 
3 A binding bid must be submitted no later than 12:00 PM Calgary time. 
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c) in the Monitor’s view, the duration of the SISP is sufficient to allow interested parties 

to perform the required due diligence and submit Qualified Bids. The Monitor notes 

that the duration of the SISP reflects a balance between ensuring that sufficient time 

is available to attempt to identify a value-maximizing transaction and ensuring that 

there is cash available to fund these proceedings. Further, the Monitor notes that 

the SISP Milestones can be extended by the Monitor, in consultation with the 

Applicant, based on the activity levels generated by the SISP and whether sufficient 

cash is available; and 

d) as at the date of this First Report, the Monitor is not aware of any objections to the 

SISP, and is not aware of any party who would be prejudiced by the SISP. 

4.0 Sales Agent 

4.1 Sayer Energy Advisors  

1. The Applicant is seeking the Court’s approval to appoint Sayer as its Sales Agent, in 

accordance with the proposed SISP. If approved, the SISP shall be conducted by the 

Sales Agent, in consultation with the Applicant and the Monitor.   

4.2 Engagement Agreement 

1. The Monitor has reviewed a copy of the engagement agreement entered into between 

the Applicant and the Sales Agent and summarized the relevant financial terms of the 

agreement below: 

a) Work Fee: The Sales Agent is entitled to a one-time work fee plus GST (the 

“Work Fee”) payable on the effective date of the engagement agreement; 

b) Success Fee: Upon closing of the any transaction(s) arising from the SISP, the 

Applicant agrees to pay Sayer a success fee based on a percentage of the total 

consideration achieved from the transaction(s), subject to a minimum and 

maximum amount (the “Success Fee”).  

2. Pursuant to the terms of the engagement agreement, the closing of a transaction 

would result in the Success Fee being earned and payable.  

3. The Monitor recommends that the Court approve the appointment of Sayer for the 

following reasons: 
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a) the Sales Agent is a highly qualified sales agency firm and has extensive 

knowledge of the Canadian oil and natural gas industry; 

b) in the Monitor’s view, the Work Fee is reasonable and consistent with the 

market, and the Success Fee payable to the Sales Agent is commercially 

reasonable and consistent with Sales Agent fees recently approved by this 

Court; and 

c) the Sales Agent is able to launch the SISP on or before January 9, 2026, which 

will commence the SISP in short order to reduce the costs and timeline 

associated with the SISP and the CCAA Proceeding. 

5.0 Interim Loan4 

5.1 DIP Facility Term Sheet 

1. The Applicant has also negotiated and entered into a term sheet with the DIP Lender 

to obtain funding for these CCAA Proceedings and to complete the SISP.  

2. The Applicant has selected the DIP Lender to provide the DIP Facility Term Sheet, 

given their existing status as a creditor to the Applicant and given that the economic 

terms of the DIP Facility Term Sheet appear reasonable.  

3. The significant terms of the DIP Facility Term Sheet are summarized below. A copy 

of the DIP Facility Term Sheet is appended to the Aitken Affidavits. 

a) Borrowers: Cabot Energy Inc.; 

b) DIP Lender: High Power Petroleum LLC (Delaware); 

c) DIP Facility: a credit facility is available in the maximum aggregate principal 

amount of USD$500,000. The parties acknowledge that the DIP Facility has 

been used to pay the retainers of the professionals in connection with these 

CCAA Proceedings, leaving USD$385,000 available to the Applicant; 

 
4 Capitalized terms in this section have the meaning provided to them in the DIP Facility Term Sheet, unless otherwise 
defined herein. 
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e) Advances: Advances under the DIP Facility shall be made in accordance with 

the Cash Flow Forecast.  

d) Maturity Date: the earlier of:  

i. the date on which the Stay Period is lifted or terminated;  

ii. the closing of any sale of substantially all assets under the SISP; and 

iii. the date on which the DIP Lender elects to terminate the DIP Facility as a 

result of an Event of Default that is continuing.  

The DIP Lender’s commitment in respect of the DIP Facility shall expire on the 

Maturity Date and all amounts outstanding under the DIP Facility including 

accrued interest and legal fees (collectively, the “Obligations”) shall be repaid 

in full on the Maturity Date without the DIP Lender being required to make 

demand upon the Borrower or to give notice that the DIP Facility has expired 

and the Obligations are due and payable. 

e) Interest rate: 12%, compounded and calculated weekly and payable in arrears 

on the Maturity Date; 

f) Expenses: the Borrowers shall pay all reasonable and documented costs and 

expenses of the DIP Lender in connection with the implementation and 

administration of the DIP Facility; 

g) DIP Security: the DIP Credit Facility owing to the DIP Lender, including the 

Obligations, are to be secured by the DIP Lender’s Charge. The DIP Lender’s 

Charge is subordinate only to the Administration Charge; and 

h) Conditions: the material conditions precedent to the Interim Loan include, 

among other things, that the Court shall have issued the ARIO, in form and 

substance satisfactory to the DIP Lender. 

4. The Monitor considered the following factors with respect to its recommendation on 

the Interim Loan: 
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a) the Applicant has a critical and immediate need for interim financing to not only 

continue operations but to conduct the SISP. Without access to the DIP Facility, 

the Applicant will be unable to maintain operating as a going concern and 

implement an effective SISP; 

b) The Monitor believes that approval of the DIP Facility Term Sheet is in the best 

interests of the Applicant’s stakeholders and will enable it to advance its 

restructuring process. The Monitor does not believe that creditors of the 

Applicant will be prejudiced as a result of the approval of the DIP Facility – to 

the contrary, they will benefit from it as it will allow the Applicant to conduct an 

effective SISP, which will enhance value by identifying the highest and best 

transaction value for the Applicant’s stakeholders;  

c) The Monitor compared the terms of the DIP Facility Term Sheet to other DIP 

facilities approved by Canadian courts in restructuring proceedings commenced 

in 2024 and 2025. The comparison is attached as Appendix “A”. Based on the 

Monitor’s review and analysis, the cost of the proposed DIP Facility Term Sheet 

is within the range of similar facilities of this size approved by the Court and 

other Canadian courts in other restructuring proceedings; and 

d) the DIP Facility is to be provided by the DIP Lender, who is an existing creditor 

of the Applicant and is supportive of the SISP and the Applicant’s CCAA 

Proceedings.  

5. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor believes that the terms of the DIP Facility are 

reasonable in the circumstances.   

6.0 Court Ordered Charges 

6.1 Administration Charge Increase 

1. The Initial Order granted an Administration Charge in an amount not to exceed 

$100,000 to secure the fees and disbursements of the Monitor, counsel to the Monitor 

and the Applicant’s legal counsel from the date of the Initial Order to the Comeback 

Hearing.  
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2. The Applicant is seeking to increase the Administration Charge to $300,000. The 

Monitor is of the view that the increased Administration Charge is required and 

reasonable in the circumstances given the complexities of the CCAA proceedings and 

the services to be provided by the professionals, each of whom is necessary to further 

the restructuring efforts of the Applicant. 

6.2 DIP Lender’s Charge  

1. The Applicant is seeking a charge in favour of the DIP Lender to secure all advances 

under the DIP Facility Term Sheet. The Monitor is of the view that the DIP Lender’s 

Charge is required as: (i) the Applicant is in immediate need of liquidity to conduct the 

SISP and continue these CCAA Proceedings; (ii) the terms of the DIP Facility Term 

Sheet are reasonable for the reasons set out in this First Report; and (iii) the DIP 

Lender is not prepared to provide further financing without the benefit of the DIP 

Lender’s Charge. The DIP Lender’s Charge will be subordinate only to the 

Administration Charge.  

6.3 D&O Charge 

1. The Applicant is seeking Court approval of a D&O Charge in an amount not to exceed 

$10,000. The amount of the D&O Charge was estimated by the Applicant, taking into 

consideration the potential exposure of the Directors and Officers in these CCAA 

Proceedings. 

2. The Monitor understands the Applicant maintains an active directors’ and officers’ 

liability insurance policy (the “D&O Policy”). The Applicant’s Directors and Officers 

are covered under the D&O Policy, however the current amount of coverage provided 

under the D&O Policy may not be sufficient to protect the Directors and Officers from 

potential liability arising during these CCAA Proceedings. Notwithstanding this liability, 

the quantum of the D&O Charge is limited as the Applicant carries on operations with 

only one employee. 

3. Given the quantum of the D&O Charge is limited, and given the Applicant’s current 

Directors’ and Officers’ involvement will be integral to these CCAA Proceedings, the 

Monitor is of the view the D&O Charge is reasonable in the circumstances.  
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6.4 KERP Charge 

1. The Applicant’s view is that the retention of the remaining small number of key 

personnel is essential to continue to advance the CCAA Proceedings. The Applicant 

has developed the KERP in order to retain the remaining key personnel during these 

CCAA Proceedings to assist in a successful divestiture of all or substantially all of the 

Applicant’s assets and operations. Copies of the redacted and unredacted KERP are 

attached to the Supplement Affidavit of Scott Aitken sworn on December 16, 2025 as 

Exhibit “B”.  

2. Each Participating Employee will be entitled to a payment made under the KERP (a 

“Retention Payment”). The Retention Payments under the KERP will be made on the 

following milestone dates: 

a) 25% of the Retention Payment shall be made on December 29, 2025; and  

b) 75% of the Retention Payment shall be made on the date of the emergence of 

the Applicant from the CCAA Proceedings.   

3. The Applicant is seeking an order granting the KERP Charge which will secure the 

obligations owing under the KERP. The KERP Charge will rank fourth after the 

Administration Charge, the DIP Lender’s Charge, and the D&O Charge.   

4. The Monitor has reviewed the KERP and views the amounts payable as reasonable 

in the circumstances and in accordance with amounts typically paid with respect to a 

KERP in insolvency proceedings. Further, the Monitor views the KERP as critical to 

allowing for stability and retention of the few remaining key personnel at the Applicant.  

6.5 Priority of Charges 

1. The Applicant proposes that the Charges have the following priority: 

a) first, the Administration Charge for $300,000;  

b) second, the DIP Lender’s Charge for USD$500,000;  

c) third, the D&O Charge for $10,000; and  
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d) fourth, the KERP Charge for $43,178. 

2. The Monitor is of the view that the priority of the Charges is appropriate and in the 

interest of facilitating the CCAA Proceedings. The priority is consistent with the model 

CCAA Initial Order in Alberta. 

7.0 Sealing Order 

1. The Applicant is requesting a sealing order in respect of the unredacted KERP (the 

“Confidential Exhibit”). The Monitor believes it is appropriate to seal the Confidential 

Exhibit until further order of the Court, as it contains confidential information related 

to the wages and personal information of certain of the Applicant’s personnel.  

2. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor does not believe that any stakeholder will be 

prejudiced if the information in the Confidential Exhibit is sealed. Further, sealing this 

type of information is consistent with the approach taken in other proceedings for 

sensitive information of this nature, protects the privacy of the Applicant’s personnel 

involved in the KERP, and will help to avoid any unnecessary disruption or distraction 

to the Applicant’s ongoing operations and SISP.  

3. The salutary effects of sealing the Confidential Exhibit from the public record greatly 

outweigh the deleterious effects of doing so under the circumstances. The Monitor is 

of the view that sealing the Confidential Exhibit is consistent with the decision in 

Sherman Estate v. Donovan, 2021 SCC 25 and such relief has been granted in other 

proceedings. Accordingly, the Monitor believes the proposed sealing order is 

appropriate in the circumstances.  

8.0 Cash Flow Statement 

1. The Applicant, with the assistance from the Monitor, has prepared the Cash Flow 

Statement for the period December 8, 2025 to April 5, 2026. The Cash Flow 

Statement and the Applicant’s statutory report pursuant to section 10(20)(b) of the 

CCAA is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.   

2. The Cash Flow Statement reflects that the Applicant has sufficient liquidity for the 

duration of the Stay Period provided it has access to the DIP Facility. 
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3. Based on the Monitor’s review of the Cash Flow Statement, the assumptions appear 

reasonable. The Monitor’s statutory report on the Cash Flow Statement is attached 

as Appendix “C”. 

9.0 Companies’ Request for an Extension 

1. The Applicant is seeking an extension of the Stay Period from December 19, 2025 to March 

30, 2026. The Monitor supports the extension request for the following reasons: 

a) the Applicant is acting in good faith and with due diligence; 

b) the extension will provide additional time to significantly advance the SISP;  

c) the Cash Flow Forecast documents that the Applicant is projected to have sufficient 

liquidity throughout the extended Stay period; and 

d) the Monitor is not aware of any party who is opposed or will be materially prejudiced 

by an extension of the Stay Period. 

10.0  Activities of the Applicant and the Monitor 

10.1 Activities of the Monitor 

1. Since the Initial Order, the Monitor has performed the following key activities: 

a) attending ongoing meetings with management and the Sales Agent to discuss 

the SISP;  

b) assisting the Applicant with its communications to both internal and external 

stakeholders;  

c) issuing the required notice pursuant to section 23(1)(ii)(b) of the CCAA to all 

known creditors of the Applicant; 

d) monitoring the affairs of the Applicant’s business including reviewing financial 

information with management; 

e) assisting the Applicant in preparing the Cash Flow Statement; 
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f) corresponding and holding numerous discussions with management and 

Bennett Jones and Stikeman with respect to general filing matters and specific 

matters related to the SISP and the KERP; 

g) corresponding and holding numerous discussions with various stakeholders, 

and/or respective legal counsel to stakeholders; 

h) responding to calls and emails from creditors, suppliers, landowners, and other 

stakeholders; 

i) maintaining the Case Website; and 

j) preparing this First Report. 

10.2 Activities of the Applicant 

1. The Monitor has observed certain key activities of the Applicant since the Initial Order, 

including:  

a) communicating with various stakeholders and creditors regarding the CCAA 

Proceedings, in consultation with the Monitor; 

b) engaging the Sales Agent; 

c) establishing the terms of the KERP and SISP; 

d) negotiating the DIP Facility Term Sheet; 

e) with the assistance of the Monitor, responding to various questions by vendors; 

f) corresponding with Stikeman, Bennett Jones and the Monitor; 

g) communicating on an ongoing basis with certain creditors and/or their advisors; 

h) working with the Monitor in preparing the Cash Flow Statement; and 

i) working with its legal counsel and the Monitor to prepare materials for the 

application to be heard on December 18, 2025.  
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11.0   Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor respectfully recommend that this Honourable 

Court grant the relief sought by the Applicant.  

*     *     * 

 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  
in its capacity as Monitor of 
Cabot Energy Inc.  
and not in its personal capacity 



Appendix “A”















Appendix “B”



Cabot Energy Inc.
Projected Statement of Cash Flows
For the Period Ending April 5, 2026
(Unaudited; C$000s)

Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 Week 5 Week 6 Week 7 Week 8 Week 9 Week 10 Week 11 Week 12 Week 13 Week 14 Week 15 Week 16 Week 17
Note 14-Dec-25 21-Dec-25 28-Dec-25 04-Jan-26 11-Jan-26 18-Jan-26 25-Jan-26 01-Feb-26 08-Feb-26 15-Feb-26 22-Feb-26 01-Mar-26 08-Mar-26 15-Mar-26 22-Mar-26 29-Mar-26 05-Apr-26 Total

1
Receipts

Revenue -              -              413,720         -              -              -              -              413,720      -              -              -              413,720      -              -              -              413,720      -              1,654,880    
GOR (25,913) (25,913) (25,913) (25,913) 103,654-

Total Receipts 2 -              -              387,807         -              -              -              -              387,807      -              -              -              387,807      -              387,807      1,551,226    

Disbursements
Payroll 3 4,347          - 4,347 -              -              4,534          - 4,534 - 4,534 - 4,534 - 4,534 - 4,534 -              35,898         
Office Consulting 3 -              -              46,453 -              -              -              -              46,453 - - -              46,453        - - -              46,453        -              185,811       
Office Rent 4 -              -              6,250 -              -              -              -              6,250 - - -              6,250          - - -              6,250          -              25,000         
Operating expenses: -              -              - -              -              -              -              -              - - -              -              - - -              -              -              -               

Contract Operators -              -              83,000 -              -              -              -              83,000 - - -              83,000        - - -              83,000        -              332,000       
Power -              -              38,000 -              -              -              -              43,000 - - -              43,000        - - -              43,000        -              167,000       
Mineral/Surface Lease & Road Use Fees -              -              19,000 -              -              -              -              19,000 - - -              19,000        - - -              19,000        -              76,000         
Property Taxes -              -              40,000 -              -              -              -              40,000 - - -              40,000        - - -              40,000        -              160,000       
Insurance -              -              18,000 -              -              -              -              18,000 - - -              18,000        - - -              18,000        -              72,000         
Propane & Fuel - 10,000 41,000 -              -              10,000        - 41,000 - 10,000 - 41,000 - 10,000 - 41,000 -              204,000       
Fluid Hauling - - 40,000 -              -              -              -              40,000 - - -              40,000        - - -              40,000        -              160,000       
Other 5,363          - 35,403 -              -              -              -              31,773 - - -              39,352        - - -              40,254        -              152,144       

Miscellaneous expenses 5 -              -              23,996 -              -              -              -              23,996 - - -              23,996        - - -              23,996        -              95,982         
Contingency 536             1,000          31,440 -              -              1,000          - 31,577 - 1,000 - 32,335 - 1,000 - 32,425 -              132,314       

Total Operating disbursements 10,246        11,000        426,888         -              -              15,534        - 428,582 - 15,534 - 436,920 - 15,534 - 437,912 -              1,798,151    
Net Cash Flow before the Undernoted (10,246)       (11,000)       (39,082)          -              -              (15,534)       - (40,776) - (15,534) - (49,113) - (15,534) - (50,105) -              (246,924)      

Professional Fees 6
Applicant's Legal Counsel -              -              -                 -              50,000        -              -              -              25,000        -              -              -              25,000        -              -              -              -              100,000       
Proposed Monitor -              -              -                 -              40,000        -              -              -              25,000        -              -              -              25,000        -              -              -              -              90,000         
Proposed Monitor's Legal Counsel -              -              -                 -              10,000        -              -              -              10,000        -              -              -              10,000        -              -              -              -              30,000         
KERP -              -              -                 11,250        -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              33,750        45,000         

Net Cash Flow (10,246)       (11,000)       (39,082)          (11,250)       (100,000)     (15,534)       - (40,776) (60,000)       (15,534)       - (49,113) (60,000)       (15,534)       - (50,105) (33,750)       (511,924)      

Opening Cash balance 7 27,531        17,285        6,285             167,203      155,953      55,953        40,419        40,419        199,643      139,643      124,109      124,109      174,996      114,996      99,462        99,462        49,357        27,531         
Net Cash Flow (10,246)       (11,000)       (39,082)          (11,250)       (100,000)     (15,534)       - (40,776) (60,000)       (15,534)       - (49,113) (60,000)       (15,534)       - (50,105) (33,750)       (511,924)      
Interim Financing 8 -              -              200,000         -              -              -              -              200,000 -              -              -              100,000      -              -              - - -              500,000       

Closing cash balance 17,285        6,285          167,203         155,953      55,953        40,419        40,419        199,643      139,643      124,109      124,109      174,996      114,996      99,462        99,462        49,357        15,607        15,607         

The above financial projections are based on management's assumptions attached. The note 
references correspond to the assumption numbers shown on the next page.



Cabot Energy Inc.
Notes to Projected Statement of Cash Flows
For the Period Ending April 5, 2026
(Unaudited; C$000s)

Purpose and General Assumptions

1.

2.

3. Payroll reflects payments made to the Company's single employee. All other personnel are hired on a contractor basis. 

4. Rent reflects montly occupancy costs for a leased office space. 

5. Includes miscellaneous non-operating costs such as insurance, bank charges, and IT maintenance. 

6. Includes the estimated payments to the Monitor, its counsel, and the Petitioner's counsel. Certain amounts will be applied to retainers held by professionals as they become due. 

7. Opening cash reflects projected cash balance as of December 8, 2025. 

8. Forecasts the interim funding required to support the Company through the completion of these CCAA proceedings. 

Cash collections include funds received from oil revenues earned in the month prior, less gross overriding royalties. 

The purpose of the projection is to present a forecast of the cash flow of Cabot Energy Inc. ("Cabot" or the "Company") for the period December 8, 2025 to April 5, 2026 (the "Period") in respect of their contemplated 
proceedings under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act ("CCAA").



IN THE COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA    

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,  
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED  

AND IN THE MATTER OF CABOT ENERGY INC.  

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
(paragraph 23(1)(b) of the CCAA)  

The management of Cabot Energy Inc. (the “Applicant”) has developed the assumptions and prepared the 
attached consolidated statement of projected cash flow as of the 12th day of December, 2025 for the 
period December 8, 2025 to April 5, 2026 (“Cash Flow Forecast”). All such assumptions are disclosed in 
the notes to the Cash Flow Forecast.   

The hypothetical assumptions are suitably supported and consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow 
Forecast as described in Note 1 to the Cash Flow Forecast, and the probable assumptions are suitably 
supported and consistent with the plans of the Applicant and provide a reasonable basis for the Cash Flow 
Forecast.   

Since the Cash Flow Forecast is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary 
from the information presented and the variations may be material.   

The Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose outlined in Note 1 using a set of 
probable assumptions set out therein. Consequently, readers are cautioned that the Cash Flow Forecast 
may not be appropriate for other purposes.   

Dated at Calgary, AB this 12th day of December, 2025.  

CABOT ENERGY INC.  

 

Per: Kim Beloglowka 

 



Appendix “C”



The attached consolidated statement of projected cash-flow of Cabot Energy Inc. (the “Applicant”)  12th 

day of December, 2025, consisting of a weekly projected cash flow statement for the period December 8, 

2025 to April 5, 2026 (the “Cash Flow Forecast”) has been prepared by the management of the Applicant 

for the purpose described in Note 1, using probable and hypothetical assumptions set out in the notes to 

the Cash Flow. 

Our review consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussions related to information supplied 

by the management of the Applicant. We have reviewed the support provided by management for the 

probable and hypothetical assumptions and the preparation and presentation of the Cash Flow Forecast. 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all material 

respects: 

a) the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the Cash Flow Forecast;

b) as at the date of this report, the probable assumptions developed by management are not suitably

supported and consistent with the plans of the Applicant or do not provide a reasonable basis for

the Cash Flow Forecast, given the hypothetical assumptions; or

c) the Cash Flow Forecast does not reflect the probable and hypothetical assumptions.

Since the Cash Flow Forecast is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary 

from the information presented, and the variations may be material. Accordingly, we express no assurance 

as to whether the Cash Flow Forecast will be achieved. We express no opinion or other form of assurance 

with respect to the accuracy of any financial information presented in this report, or relied upon in 

preparing this report. 

The Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose described in Note 1 and readers are 

cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes.  

IN THE COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF CABOT ENERGY INC. 

MONITOR’S REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

(paragraph 23(1)(b) of the CCAA) 



Dated at Calgary, AB this 12th day of December, 2025. 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  

solely in its capacity as the monitor of 

Cabot Energy Inc. 
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